
NONCREDIT ENROLLMENT REPORT:  REGISTRATIONS, UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT, CLOCK HOURS, AND FTES

College

 Total Number of 

Registrations % Share

Unduplicated 

Headcount % Share

Total Clock 

Hours        

(One Clock 

Hour = 60 

minutes) % Share

Ratio of Clock 

Hours to 

Registrations Total FTEs

Atlantic 3,114 2.6% 2,076 3.3% 266,003 6.5% 85 591

Bergen 15,837 13.5% 6,931 10.9% 478,745 11.7% 30 1,064

Brookdale 10,942 9.3% 7,305 11.5% 301,301 7.4% 28 670

Burlington, Rowan at 7,845 6.7% 3,894 6.1% 175,557 4.3% 22 390

Camden 4,742 4.0% 3,287 5.2% 197,263 4.8% 42 438

Cumberland 2,977 2.5% 972 1.5% 54,554 1.3% 18 121

Essex 12,095 10.3% 6,844 10.8% 734,786 18.0% 61 1,633

Gloucester, Rowan at 9,564 8.1% 6,426 10.1% 315,675 7.7% 33 702

Hudson 1,552 1.3% 1,111 1.8% 52,208 1.3% 34 116

Mercer 10,434 8.9% 3,766 5.9% 186,933 4.6% 18 415

Middlesex 10,595 9.0% 5,470 8.6% 334,167 8.2% 32 743

Morris 5,004 4.3% 2,147 3.4% 75,217 1.8% 15 167

Ocean 3,397 2.9% 2,387 3.8% 110,357 2.7% 32 245

Passaic 3,817 3.2% 2,669 4.2% 315,908 7.7% 83 702

Raritan 3,799 3.2% 1,907 3.0% 108,879 2.7% 29 242

Salem 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0

Sussex 500 0.4% 500 0.8% 92,789 2.3% 186 206

Union 8,995 7.7% 4,470 7.1% 230,946 5.6% 26 513

Warren 2,307 2.0% 1,237 2.0% 59,835 1.5% 26 133

TOTALS 117,516                     100.0% 63,399 100.0% 4,091,123 100.0% 35 9,091

Source:  SURE Noncredit Open Enrollment File

FY2015 Data.

Total number of registrations includes all registrations in any course that started on July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 and includes only those students who are 

enrolled and/or in attendance as of the second day of the class (or in the first class, if there is only one class).

Clock hours were converted to FTEs by converting first to credit hours (divided by 15), then converted to FTEs (divided by 30).

Noncredit Enrollment Project:  FY2016



NONCREDIT ENROLLMENT REPORT BY COURSE CONTENT AND TARGETED AUDIENCE

COURSE CONTENT TARGETED AUDIENCE

Avocational Career Youth/Child General Adult Population Senior Citizens

College

Total Number 

of 

Registrations Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs Registrations

Clock 

Hours FTEs

Atlantic 3,114 2,101 161,245 358 1,013 104,758 233 114 3,407 8 2,932 261,986 582 68 610 1

Bergen 15,837 5,383 65,356 145 10,454 413,389 919 2,384 51,804 115 10,620 404,599 899 2,833 22,342 50

Brookdale 10,942 7,529 128,333 285 3,413 172,968 384 1,745 39,961 89 9,079 260,618 579 118 722 2

Burlington 7,845 6,362 122,620 272 1,483 52,937 118 2,155 21,904 49 3,314 134,193 298 2,376 19,460 43

Camden 4,742 788 802 2 3,954 196,461 437 22 64 0 4,694 197,195 438 26 4 0

Cumberland 2,977 2,829 40,018 89 148 14,536 32 1,951 30,580 68 1,026 23,974 53 0 0 0

Essex 12,095 2,366 46,691 104 9,729 688,095 1,529 692 21,249 47 11,161 709,745 1,577 242 3,792 8

Gloucester 9,564 2,497 6,168 14 7,067 309,507 688 0 0 0 7,821 302,674 673 1,743 13,001 29

Hudson 1,552 196 765 2 1,356 51,443 114 262 4,830 11 1,290 47,378 105 0 0 0

Mercer * 10,434 2,112 21,197 47 2,440 57,489 128 6,649 114,748 255 3,703 71,388 159 8 0 0

Middlesex 10,595 5,882 145,874 324 4,713 188,293 418 4,901 160,501 357 5,694 173,666 386 0 0 0

Morris 5,004 1,326 14,678 33 3,678 60,539 135 1,017 12,917 29 3,867 61,912 138 120 388 1

Ocean 3,397 1,838 27,916 62 1,559 82,441 183 1,197 20,736 46 1,948 86,127 191 252 3,494 8

Passaic 3,817 0 0 0 3,817 315,908 702 0 0 0 3,817 315,908 702 0 0 0

Raritan 3,799 177 52,991 118 3,622 55,888 124 1,844 26,364 59 1,955 82,515 183 0 0 0

Salem 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sussex 500 0 0 0 500 92,789 206 0 0 0 500 92,789 206 0 0 0

Union 8,995 2,517 32,393 72 6,478 198,553 441 589 16,638 37 6,881 203,524 452 1,525 10,784 24

Warren 2,307 394 4,735 11 1,913 55,100 122 323 4,080 9 1,931 55,278 123 53 477 1

TOTALS 117,516           44,297 871,782 1,937 67,337 3,111,094 6,914 25,845 529,783 1,177 82,233 3,485,469 7,745 9,364 75,074 167

* The sum of the Course Content and Target Audience categories does not equal the total since not all records were coded for these fields.

Source:  SURE Noncredit Open Enrollment File

FY2015 Data.

Total number of registrations includes all registrations in any course that started on July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 and includes only those students who are enrolled and/or in attendance as of the 

second day of the class (or in the first class, if there is only one class).

Noncredit Enrollment Project:  FY2016



College Registrations Clock Hours

Ratio of Clock 

Hours to 

Registrations FTEs

Number of 

Business Clients 

Served FTEs/Company

Number of Course 

Sections 

Delivered

Ratio of 

Registrations to 

Course Sections

Atlantic 3,250 29,976 9 67 42 2 255 13

Bergen 1,528 29,267 19 65 101 1 120 13

Brookdale - Business 1,131 9,080 8 20 62 0 129 9

Brookdale - Schools 3,796 12,400 3 28 64 0 64 59

Burlington, Rowan at 3,552 25,198 7 56 40 1 227 16

Camden 1,529 23,252 15 52 106 0 103 15

Cumberland 876 4,008 5 9 8 1 38 23

Essex 2,482 19,447 8 43 51 1 181 14

Gloucester, Rowan at 12,638 49,621 4 110 44 3 867 15

Hudson 1,855 23,985 13 53 16 3 124 15

Mercer 2,889 31,732 11 71 50 1 65 44

Middlesex 2,315 15,590 7 35 36 1 178 13

Morris 3,806 31,359 8 70 462 0 317 12

Ocean 534 4,638 9 10 41 0 41 13

Passaic 974 11,113 11 25 12 2 76 13

Raritan 521 7,420 14 16 72 0 49 11

Salem 8 16 2 0 1 0 1 8

Sussex 112 832 7 2 19 0 12 9

Union 1,863 27,135 15 60 393 0 166 11

Warren 241 2,190 9 5 23 0 16 15

TOTALS/RATIOS 43,418 338,812 8 753 1,643 0 2,848 15

Source:  NJIPEDS Form #31 Customized Training, FY 2015-16

FY2015 Data.

Registrations include all registrations and clock hours in any customized training course that ended between July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016, and included only those 

students who are enrolled as of the last day of class.

FTEs were computed by converting clock hours to credit hours (dividing by 15), then converting credit hours to FTEs (dividing by 30).  These represent both fundable and 

non-fundable FTEs.

NONCREDIT CUSTOMIZED TRAINING ENROLLMENT REPORT (Including Workforce Consortium Courses), FY2016


